The Company did not properly record the present value of its future liability for initiation fee refunds related to
memberships in a private club. The impact of this error was an increase to other long-term liabilities of $5.5 million
for the year ended June 30, 2014 and a corresponding increase in interest expense of $0.6 million and $0.5 million for
the years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

•
The Company also corrected other immaterial errors including (i) timing of certain helicopter depreciation expense,
(ii) amortization of deferred losses related to a terminated interest rate hedge, (iii) classification of discounts and
complimentary usage on heli-skiing trips, and (iv) timing of expenses associated with a self-insurance liability.

The Company has revised the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2014 and the Consolidated Statements of
Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013. The Company has also revised the
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013.

Selected Items (in thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Presentation as of June 30, 2014

Total current liabilities $128,096 $ 1,225 $129,321
Total liabilities 770,696 (6,545 ) 764,151
Total equity 340,774 (8,880 ) 331,894

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
Presentation as of the year
ended June 30, 2014

Revenue $527,106 $(1,853) $525,253
Operating expenses 452,082 120 452,202

Edgar Filing: Intrawest Resorts Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

127

Depreciation and amortization 56,567 (1,154 ) 55,413
Income from operations 17,319 (819 ) 16,500
Net loss (188,203 ) (845 ) (189,048 )

69

Edgar Filing: Intrawest Resorts Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

128

Table of Contents INTRAWEST RESORTS HOLDINGS, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Selected Items (in thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
Presentation as of the year ended
June 30, 2013

Revenue $524,407 $ (1,569 ) $522,838
Operating expenses 448,944 (2,670 ) 446,274
Depreciation and amortization 58,342 1,240 59,582
Income from operations 3,478 (139 ) 3,339
Net loss (296,714 ) (1,480 ) (298,194 )

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Presentation as of the year
ended June 30, 2014

Net cash provided by operating activities $44,089 $(1,205) $42,884
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (2,021 ) 1,205 (816 )

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Presentation as of the year
ended June 30, 2013

Net cash provided by operating activities $41,765 $1,408 $43,173
Net cash provided by investing activities 105,407 (1,240 ) 104,167
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (622 ) (168 ) (790 )

Adjusted EBITDA
Presentation as of the year
ended June 30, 2014

Total Adjusted EBITDA $103,317 $(2,123) $101,194

Adjusted EBITDA
Presentation as of the year
ended June 30, 2013

Total Adjusted EBITDA $105,260 $918 $106,178

4.   Blue Mountain Acquisition

On September 19, 2014, the Company acquired the remaining 50.0% equity interest in Blue Mountain that the
Company did not already own from Blue Mountain Resorts Holdings. Blue Mountain is a year-round resort, located in
Ontario, approximately 90 miles northwest of Toronto. The Company financed the Blue Mountain Acquisition
with incremental Term Loan proceeds and existing cash. The Company expects the Blue Mountain Acquisition to
result in incremental cash flow. In connection with the Blue Mountain Acquisition, the shareholders’ agreement
between the Company and Blue Mountain Holdings was terminated.